

No. 17-301

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF
EDUCATION AND SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND
MELISSA WHITAKER,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Constitutional Background	2
Statutory Background	3
Regulatory Background.....	4
Factual Background.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Whitaker’s graduation should moot the preliminary injunction.....	7
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision is severely flawed on the merits.	10
A. Title IX does not authorize female students with gender dysphoria to compel a school to treat them as boys for permissibly sex-segregated facilities such as restrooms and locker rooms.	10
1. Treating students differently on the basis of gender dysphoria is not discrimination on the basis of sex.	11
2. The <i>Price Waterhouse</i> “stereotype” cases on which the Seventh Circuit relied are inapposite.	14
3. As between Title IX and IDEA, IDEA applies here.....	14

B. Discrimination on the basis of gender dysphoria is not discrimination on the basis of sex under the Equal Protection Clause.	16
1. IDEA precludes Whitaker’s resort to §1983.	17
2. The rational-basis test applies to – and is met here for – disparate treatment on the basis of gender dysphoria.	17
III. <i>Vacatur</i> is the only appropriate remedy.	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	13
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	19
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8-9
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Nathan R.</i> , 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	15
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	8-9
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	8, 19
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D., v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	18

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	5, 15
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	9
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	12
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2191 (2013)	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	2
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6, 14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	12

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11, 13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	18
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	17
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	11
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	16-17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	12
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	10, 19
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 16, 18
<i>U.S. v. Walker</i> , 673 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	13
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	19

<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> ,	
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	18

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1.....	7, 11-13
U.S. CONST. art. III	2-3
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	2-3, 6-7, 16
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. §§1400-1482.....	6, 14-16, 17
20 U.S.C. §1401(3).....	15
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,	
20 U.S.C. §§1681-1687.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1681(a).....	3, 11, 15
20 U.S.C. §1682	3
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§12101-12213.....	15
42 U.S.C. §12211(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. §13925(b)(13)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. §1983	6, 17
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7.....	3
42 U.S.C. §2000d	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. §§2000e-2000e-17	13

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a).....	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(d).....	9
7 C.F.R. pt. 15a.....	4

7 C.F.R. §15a.33	4
34 C.F.R. §106.33	4
45 C.F.R. §86.33	4
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975).....	4
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980).....	4
Other Authorities	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)	5
Mark Joseph Stern, <i>A Trans Teen Explains Why He Took His School to Court (and Won)</i> , SLATE (June 13, 2017).....	4-5
Mark Walsh, <i>The School Law Blog: Wisconsin District Asks Supreme Court to Resolve Transgender Restroom Issue</i> , EDUCATION WEEK (Aug. 28, 2017).....	5

No. 17-301
